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IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/8 Ohio Ave., 25 ft. E of ¢/l
of Brian St., {2901 Ohio Ave) * ZONING COMMISSIONER
8/8 Ohio Ave., 75 ft E of c/fl1
of Brian 8t., {2903 Chio Ave) * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
13th Election District
Ist Councilwmanic District * Cage Nos.95-164 & 95-165-A
Stephen H. Strohecker, et ux
Petitioners *
* X *® * * * X * * * *

FINDINGS CF FACT AND CONCLUSICNS OF LAW

These matters come before the Zoning Commissioner as a combined hear-
ing for those Petitions for Variance filed in cases 95~164~A and
95-165-A. As to case No. 95-164A, relief is requested for the property
known as 2901 OQhio Avenue sc as to permit a variance from Section
1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to allow a
side vard setback of 1 ft. and a lot width of 50 ft. for an existing dwell-
ing, in lieu of the required 10 ft. side yard setback and 55 ft. lot width
requirements. As to case No. 95-165-A, for the property known as 2303
Ohic Avenue, relief 1is requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the BCZR to
permit a 50 f£t. lot width in lieu of the required 55 ft. Both of the
subject Petitions are filed by Stephen H. Strohecker and Diana L.
Strohecker, his wife, property owners. As is obvious from +the addresses,
these are neighboring properties in the subdivision known as Baltimore
Highlands in southwestern Baltimore County.

Appearing at the public hearing held for these cases was the property
owner, Stephen H. B8trohecker. Also present was Ronald Strohecker, the

Petitioner's father. There were no interested persons or Protestants

present.

Among the evidence offered was a site plan, which is marked as Peti-

tioners’ Exhibit No. 1. The site plan shows the subject properties which
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are located adjacent to the intersection of Ohio Avenue and Brian Street
in Baltimore Highlands. The property known as 2901 Ohio Avenue is com-
prised of two lots from the original subdivision of Baltimore Highlands.
Thogse lots are numbered 20 and 21, and are 25 ft. in width. Thus the
total lot width is 50 ft. Moreaver, the Lot is 5250 sg. ft. in area
{.1435 acres) and 125 ft. deep. The property at 2901 Ohio Avenue is im~
proved by a 1~1/2 story framed dwelling which is shown both on the site
plan and in photographs submitted at the hearing. Moreover, the rear of
the property contains a framed garage and a concrete driveway which leads
to same from Brian Street. It is of particular note that the 1-1/2 story
framed dwelling is quite o0ld and has been added tc over the years. In
fact, an addition to the side portion of the dwelling actually extends the
house across the property line onto lot No. 22. The Petitioner indicated
that the dwelling would be remodeled and that approximately 3-1/2 Ft. of
the existing dwelling will be removed. This will result in a side vyard
sethack of 1-1/2 ft. As I made clear to the Petitioner at the public
hearing, such modifications to the dwelling must be necessary so that the
dwelling is entirely situated on lots 20 and 21. A 1.5 ft. setback must
be maintained from the property line.

As to 2903 Ohioc Avenue, it also contains two lots, numbered 22 and
23. These lots are also 25 ft. in width or 50 ft. when combined. As is
the case with 2901 Ohic Avenue, the depth of the property is also 125 ft.
The site 1is presently unimproved. However, a single family dwelling is
proposed. That dwelling, as shown on the site plan, will be 30 ft. wide
and 36 ft. deep. A front yard setback from the building envelope of 25
ft. will be maintained and 10 ft. side vard setbacks on both sides will be
allowed. The rear yvard setback is 64 ft. All of these setbacks for the

proposed residence on 2903 Ohio Avenue satisfy the regulations.
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This office has recently issued several opiniong relating to the
applicability of Section 304 of the BCZR. That section allows for the
development of lots with single family dwelling or duplex dJdwellings even
if the subject property is of insufficient area or width. However, in
order to exercise the rights of development under Section 304, three stan-
dards must be satisfied. First, the subject lots must be in existence
prior to 1955. Secondly, the property owner cannot own adjacent land
which, when combined with the undersized lot, would allow for the creation
of the lot of sufficient area or width. Third, all other height, area and
distance requirements must be satisfied. In this case, it is clear that
the Petitioner cannot obtain relief through Section 304. As I have repeat-
edly stated, the mere request for a variance indicates that the Petitioner
does not comply with other height, area and distance requirements. In
this case, the Petitioner requests variance relief through the side vyard
setback for the property known as 2901 Ohio Avenue. Therefore, this re-
quest means that the Petitioner cannot obtain approval for the existing
dwelling on 2901 Ohio Avenue pursuant to Section 304. Moreover, as cor-
rectly notLd by the Office of Planning, in their ZAC comment, the exis-
tence of | the vacant property known as 2903 Ohio Avenue indicates that the
Petitioner does not comply with Section 304.1.C which requires that the
Patitioner cannot own adjcining property. That is, the Petitioner could
clearly combine all four lots and create one building lot lLine. Only the
property known as 2901 Ohio Avenue is improved at this time. The stan-
dards of Section 304 cannot be varianced.

Nonetheless, the Petitioner can still seek relief pursuant to Section
307 of the BCZR. That allows a Petitioner to seek a variance from any
height, anea or distange requirement within the BCZR. 1In this case, the

Petitioner can properly ask for variance relief from the lot width require-
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ment and

lot width

side vard setback requirement for 2901 Ohioc Avenue and from the

#equirement for 2903 Ohio Avenue. In this regard, the Petition-

er presented testimony and evidence which was convincing that these vari-

ances should be granted.
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Bmong the evidence offered was a letter signed

neighbors in support of the proposed construction. Specifical-
most affected neighbors indicate that the property has been an
the community for years and that residential development of the
will improve the community. Clearly, a grant of the variance
More-
denial of the variances requested would result in a practical
upon the Petitioner in that development of the properties for a
purpose, (i.e., residential) would not be allowed. Thus, I am
that the Petitions for Variances should be granted.
ant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
h this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
shpuld be granted.
FORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
is _;5?: ay of December, 1994 that a variance from Section
of the BCZR to allow a minimum side yard setback of 1 ft. in
the required 10 ft., and a lot width of 50 ft., in lieu of the
5 ft., for 2901 Ohio Avenue, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,
FURTHER ORDERED that a var%ance from Section 1R02.3.C.1 of the
allow a minimum side yard]setback of B0 ft., in lieu of the re-
ft., for 2903 Chio Avenue, Qe and is hereby GRANTED subject,
to the following restricéion which are conditions precedant to
granted herein:
1. The Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk

until such time as the |30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever
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reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners
| would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original

condition.
5%/%/ .

LAWRENCE K. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

LES/mmn
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Suite 112 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Mr. and Mreg. Stephen H.
754 Minstrel Court

Baltimore County Government | ‘
Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning and Zoning

(410) 887-4386

December 7, 1994

Strohecker'

Millersvil%e, Maryland 21108

RE: Case Nos. 95-164-A and 95-165-A
etition for Zoning Variance
roperties: 2901 and 2903 Ohio Avenue

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Strohecker:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. TheiPetitions for Zoning Variances have been granted, with
restriction, in accordance with the attached Order.

1
|

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised|that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require
additional! information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to
contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

LES :mmn
att.

on Recycted Papor

@ Printad with Soyboan Ink

% Y(y/

Lawrence E. Schmidt
© Zoning Commissioner
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Retition for Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltinnofe County

for the property located at 2901 ohio Avenue

Q‘g.uoq_@( whidh s presently zoued pgs 5

Thils Petition shall be filod with the Office of Zoning Adminlistration & Development Management,
The undersigned, legsl owner{s} of the proparty situate in Baltimore County and which Is described in the c)ascrlgdon and plat aftached
' 3

hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Varlance from Seotion{s) / 3o 2. 5. 4. 2.2

TO HRMiT fr BiDe YMED S EBpLs of m 2w wiom. oF 1 ~. |

)
AND Lo wilrt o2 So £7 (ron AN E LIS 706 Doselliné > :
f”o r Lor') N \JIEW ©F THE ﬂt:’é@l)lﬁfp [OFT: pibss 7 ‘r;‘uf?/rf

of the Zoning Hogulations of Ballimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the followlng reasons: (Indicate hardship or
practioal difficulty) . !

Lot was created by|a Recorded Subdivision Plat in accordance with Zoning Regulations o
in affect at ime, but fails to meet minimum lot width reguirements under current zoning.
Request mirdinaeHtpimmani iy left side yand setbacks be reduced to .

one foot (1'), Zeeettinedy to accomodate existing 1 1/2 story frame dwelling located on site.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. ,
I, or we, agree to pay exponses of ebove Varlance advertlsing, posting, ete,, upen filing of this pelition, and further agrea to and are o |
be bound by the zoning|ragulations and restrictions of Baltimere County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County, '

I'We do solemnly declare and afflrm, under the penalties of parjury, that l/we are the
tegal owner{s) of fhe Property which 1y the subject of this Patition,

Conbract Purchasor/Lesseo: Legal Ownoer(s)

Stephen H. Strchecker

{Type or Print. me) 4%\;
X':% A

Blgnature L7

Diana L. Strohecker f

{Type or Print Name)

Slgnaiure

Addresg

(Type or Prinl Namej

City Siate Zipcoda Sighnture M

. Altorney tor Patitioner:
I

754 Minstrel Court (410)987-9065 (Home)

Addross

{Type or Print Nama)

. Phone No.
Millersville, Maryland 21108
Slgnnilum Cily Slale Zlpcode

Name, Address and phoas number of lega? owner, contract purchaser or representative
to ba comaclod,

Stephen H. Strohecker

Addresg Phane Na, M
| 1710 Light Street - (410)727-56in CHori)
Cily State Zipcode Address Balto .y Md. 212 30 Phone No. ’
QFFIGE USE ONLY e -, ——— .
YR N 8 ey ESTIMATED LeNaTH OF HEARING 2R 4
FURT i) iE R A Ly jp q‘ unavalisble for Hearlig

I the tellowing dat, Next Two Monthe ;
— o ?
(g% ' -t / :Ev:ewso BD//‘, (1 -En _arg_ // ?/ & Z/ 74 ‘
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ZONING DESCRIPTION For _ 2901 Ohio Avenue
; . {address)
| . Eleqtion District _ 13-th Councilmanic District _ 1-8t
| .
" Beginnihg at g polint on the South side of Ohio
5 {(north, south, east or west)
! !
pyemue | 4 which 1s _ Fifty feet
(str%et on whibh property fronts) (nunber of feet of right-of way width)
I
wldd at| a distance of Twenty Five feet (25') East of the
: 3 ] (number of feet) (north, south, east or west)
cenlerline ofiﬁhe nearest lmproved intersecting street Brian Street
! 4; (name of street)
‘ .
whiagh is Flf fpet wide, *Bei"g Lot # 20 and 21 ,
(number of feet of right-of-way width)
Bl nptr . n/a . C ot
ack » Section # in the subdivision of
ol L
”Baltlmoreinghlands" #s recorded in Baltimore County Plat
(nzme of subdivision) '
‘Book i J-W-;T 2 , Folio ¥ 379 . contalning
6250 Square ;faet 0.1435 Acres, more or less.

(sq@axe

‘1,1\:“’\,
5

feet and acres)
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| ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES
|

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

LI

(410) 887-3353

BaJtiere County _Zoning Requlations require that notice be given to

a sign;

This o

advert

thel co
|

N

NON~P

SR S
Forinew
|
Item Ng

Petitid
!
Locétic

PLE&SE

new&paﬁ
1

the geheral public/neighboring property owners relative to property
whﬂch is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
whibh require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting

on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
er of general cireculation in the County,

fice will ensure that the legal requiréments for posting and
sing are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
ts associated with these requirements.

WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
AYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE‘OF ZONING ORDELR.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

.-._-.-.'-...._-.-..._—-...-...._—...__._...——......._—_.-_-.-..-__.--.--..-.-_——-.-.—.-—.___.—.._-.--.m.._—-.-._.

spaper advertising:

/58

neri_ STEPHEN B . STRo MeckER
ni__ 2901 Ono Avemnug.

FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL .TO:

Stephen H. Strohecker

. 754 Minstrel Court, Millersville, Marvland 21108

-
|
Ad:gdgs

nel Paper

r
f

PiiOb;E NUMBER: (410) 987-9065 (Home)

MICRQFJLMEL) | (Revised 04/'09/"93)
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Stephen H. Stroh

754 Hinstre} Court
Maryland 21108

llersvill?,

. 987-9065

LISHING COMPANY

Novembér 10, 1994 Tssue - Jeffersonian
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NOTICE OF HEARING

|
The Zoning!CGmm1531oner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore

County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified hereln in

Room 106hof the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
1l

OF
118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMDER} 95-'164—1; (Ttem 158)

2 01 Ohio Avenua

8/s Ohio Avenve,
13th Election Di

"Legal 0wner<s):
- HEARTNG:

i
Variance t# pe
dwelling and 50

|

|
f
LAWRENCE E. | SC

{2) kOR

TH‘{JRSDA ,

ZONING COMMISSIO

25' E of ¢/l Brian Street
strict - lst Councilmanic
ﬁtephen H. Strohecker and Diana L. Strohecker
DECEMBER 1, 19%4 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse.

t a side yard setback of a minimm of 1 foot and a lot width of 50 feet (for an existing
foot 1ot} in lieu of the required 10 feet and 55 feet, respectively.

DT
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

ORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.

NOTES: (1) HEBR;FgS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3383,




111 West
Towson,

hes
D 31204

November 4,19%4

¥

The Zoning|C

]‘
|
!
Room 10610f

J

H
CASE NUMBER{ 95-
2901 Ohio Avenue
§/8 ohio a\r;nue,

al Owner(s):
H

-t

50

B

rnold Jale;n
Director l

-

(2) §
3) %‘on
{1

apeake Avenue

13th Electidn Di

NOTES: (1) %om

Baltimore County Govemment.
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

(410) 887-3353

05-\4-P

NOTICE OF HEARING

County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
e County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
! or

mj:ssioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoming Act and Regulations of Baltimore

Room‘ 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

164-A (Ttem 158}

25' E of ¢/l Brian Street
gtrict - lst Councilmanic
Stephen H. Strohecker and Diana L. Strohecker

Ge mgfmsonv, DECEMBER 1, 1994 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse.

iance tol]pe}.'mit a side yard setback of a minimm of 1 foot and a lot width of 50 feet (for an existing
1ling an

1 i
1
|

foot lot) in lieu of the required 10 feet and 55 feet, respectively.

1
‘ 1

¢c:  Stephen a*xd Diana Strohecker
L

SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
GS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMCODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
ORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

MICROFILMED

(A Printed with Soybgan Ink |
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING f‘jﬁ._./écﬁ-ﬁi'
1: TONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
1 Towsen, Maryland
Dete of Mng--//[%fﬁ_-_-_---_--.
Potitione]{r: ..,...}..:Z.‘.ﬁ’ <% -‘f-?t-ﬁ----'QlIg.%’.?5_2"77?‘3.._/.4.“‘.4.3./.‘5?:{:&-, ...............................
Location|of m:,-,&féﬁ ------ é (_4_4\_0_ ...... BT ;A‘ .......................................
boatloniol Signa:
Remarksf; -
Posted by . “ﬁ ................... /
» ~

Fumber of Signet __/

i

|
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., ___ZZ_QL_LL 19ﬂ

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was -

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of __*__successive
weeks, the first publication appearing on ﬁ 19 q ?
THE JEFFERSONIAN,

(0 N oniidon

_LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
= Sty

| RAED

oo,
S

HIGRU




f?:‘:f??s‘;:ss‘r'} 5?5'555‘155,’ .r . F@@ﬂ@ﬁ -

Zoning Administration &
Development Management
13 Wept Chpsapeake Avenue - :
11 West Chpsapeoke Avenue Account: R-061-6150

| Tonson Muanylund 21%04 7 .
) | Number / 5’ 8 Q\
97/? / | —Z2y S ‘ 3

Ve (oDE O/O | %ﬁ A0 N
= Coe 080 F B5.00

cr Ve srin
e % &S D0

,- SHCROFILMED
ClNWER  SHQHECK R

IC: -
N Lo VE OLAGLEOORTN L HRC 485 .01
Log 79/ £ DOLOLTRANI T 27 70

Please Make Checks Payable To: Baltimore County

Cashier Vali athmL ‘ _
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. Baltimore County Government . ' R\
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 {410) 887-3353
Stephen H. Strohecker

Diana L. Strohecker
754 Minstrel Court
Millersville, Maryland 21108 _ NOV. 2 5 1004

RE: C(ase No. 95-164A, Item No. 158
Petitioner: Diana & Stephen Strohecker
Dear Mr, and Mrs. Strohecker:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans submitted with the above-referenced petition,
which was acecepted for filing on October 27, 1994  and scheduled for a hearing accordingly. BRny attached
comments from a reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the appropriatensss of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties, i.e., zoning commissioner, attorney and/or the pstitiomer, are made aware of plans
or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or request information on your petition
are attached. Only those comments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not informative
will be placed in the hearing file,

The following is related only to the filing of future zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the
petition filing process with this office:

1. The director of the Office of Zoning Administration and Development Management has instituted a
system whereby zoning attorneys who feel that they are capable of flling petitions that comply
with all aspects of the zoning regulatiens and petitions' filing requirements can file their '
petitions with thie office without the necegsity of a preliminary review by zoning personnel.

2. BAnyone uging this system should be fully aware that they are responsible for the aeccuracy and
completeness of any such petition. All petitions filed in this manner will be reviewed and
commented on by zoning personnel prior to the hearing. In the event that the petition has not
been filed correctly, there is the possibility that another hearing will be required or the
zoning commissioner will deny the petition due to errors or incompleteness,

3, Those individuals who make appointments to file petitions on a regular basis and fail to Keep
the appointment without a 72-hour notice will be required to submit the appropriate filing fes
at the time future sppointments are made. Pailure to keep these appointments without proper
advance notice, i.e., 72 hours, will result in the forfeiture loss of the filing fee.

If you have any questions concerning the enclosed comments, please feel free to contact Joyce Watson in the
zoning office at 887-3391 or the commentlng agency.

/e

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Superviser
WCR/Jnw

Enclosure(s) égégé;%!};@%éf‘ sbu‘%"‘a g»,h

%‘:% Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

OUNTY, MARY,AND
PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: ZADM

FROM: DEPRM
Development Coordination

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisgry Committee
Agenda: //'/7//4;:7/

DATE: 54 Zi&é [’2 g

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management ha
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Ttem #'s:

/52
/54
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BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRES PONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: HNov. 14, 1994
7Zoning Administration and Development Management

!
FROM:, | fobert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
A Wevelopers Engineering Section

RE: Zoning Advigory Committee Meeting
for November 14, 1894
Items 153, 2, 1b5, 156, 157’!@159.
160, 161, 162 and 163

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed
the subject zoning ltems and we have no comments.

EWB: 8w



0. James Lighthizer
Secretary

STA § Manflandnegnmentof Transportation ® ol Kassoff
& State Highway Administration Adminiaator

Ms. Julie Winiarski Re: Baltimore County
Zoning Administration and Item No.: 7$ /58 (/ TL L)
Development Management .
County Office Building

Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTEUTION | [Ms, JOYCE. L/ ATSOM

Dear Ms. Winiarski:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway

Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Bt

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

BS/

My telephone number is M‘i CR OF letb

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Maiting Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COURNTY, MAR ! LAND

INTER~OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration &
Development Management

: "ADDENDUM

FROM: Pat Keller, Director

Office of Planning and Zoning

DATE: November 10, 1994

SUBJECT: 2901 Ohio Avenue

INFORMATION:
Ttem Number: Ttem Nos. 159
Petitioner: Stephen H. Strohecker

Property Size:

Zohing: D.R. ~5.5

Requested Action:  Variance

Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATTONS:

Based upon a review of the information provided, it is clear that the appli-
cant owns adjacent property; therefore, the requirement of Section 304.1C
appears to preclude the granting of any relief in this case.

Pr:epared by: C/,Z////? W ! %7/
Division Chief: /@wa é &/W/

PK/JL

ZAC158/PZ0ONE/ZAC1



. Baltimore County Government
Fire Department

Office of the Fire Marshal

100 East JoppaRoad

Towson MD 21286-5500 ; (410) 8874830
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
2901 Ohio Avenue, 3/8 Ohic Avenue,
25' E of ¢/l Brian St., 13th * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Election Dist., 1st Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Stephen H. and Diana L. Strohecker o

Petitioners * CASE No.GOgwigachs ®
* * * *® * * * * X * ® *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the Pecple's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. WNotice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

| PeAr Mase Zen

PETER MAYX ZIMMERMAN
Peopla's Counsel for Baltimore County

(tinbe 'S, Sernlio

CAROLE 5. DEMILTIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T HERERY CERTIFY that on this éz{ﬁﬂﬁaay of November, 1994, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Stephen H. and Diana

L. Strohecker, 754 Minstrel Court, Millersville, MD 21108, Petitioners.

721&%52;L/7A4&ﬂ/x> ;Zi/;m;¢¢&£4/7hab7\__

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Baltimore County Zoning Commission DEC § .
Court House [r-

ROOII]. 118 = :" -L - G,
Towson, Maryland 21285 JZOMING €0 JRSSIoNER

T g s

Dear Sir:

I wonld like to take this opportunity to voice my objection to granting an exception to the current zoning
laws in the following cases:

Case # 95-164a

To permit a side yard setback of a minimum of 1 foot and a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 10
feet and 55 feet respectively.

Case # 95-165a
To permit 50 feet lot width in lieu of the required 55 feet and to approve an undersized lot.

My house is adjacant to the lot in question on the east side. Allowing a house to be built on this size lot
would detract from the overall beauty of the current neighborhood. Also, the view from my front yard
would be greatly reduced. Iam a senior citizen and I would not feel comfortable having the view of my
front door blocked from the view of emergency vehicles heading east on Ohio Ave. In closing, I feel that
the neighborhood would not benefit by allowing this house to be built and the well being of the
neighborhood should be the top priority.

Sincerely,

E oo The JTTEle

Elizabeth Gottleib

MICROFILMEL



Novenber 9, 1994

Ref: 2901 Chio Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

We would like to express our sincere happiness in seeing that something
is now being done with the property and lot next door to us.

This property has been a eye sore to the community for years, with trash
accumulating, over-grown grass and bushes and etc.

We are in favor of the request for zoning variance being applied for to
erect a new house and are looking forward to seeing new neighbors move
in, that will take an active interest in our community.

Michael J. Batz John J. Gottleib
2815 Chio Avenue . 2905 Chio Avenue

Vet IYUCARA NP, g4 St

VICROFILMED
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LOCATION INFORMATION

Eiection Districi: 13-th
Councilmanic District: 1-St

Current Owner: 1°=200" scale map#: SW—-6B
Stephen H. Strohecker Zoming:  DR5.5
Diana L. Strohecker Lot size: _0.31435 _6250 ,
754 Minstrel Court acreage - squars feet
Millersville, MD 21108 .
pudl private

sewer: [ [
Tax Account # . warer: (3 []
lots 20-21 #1316150060 Chesnpeake Bay Critical Area: D E
lot 22 $1316150061 retor Zonine Horime
lot 23 $1316150062 HRa TeRERS none
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